

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re Request for Advisory Opinion  
Regarding 2018 PA 369 and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Case Nos.  
159160 and 159201

---

**A BETTER BALANCE, MOTHERING JUSTICE, ARAB COMMUNITY CENTER FOR ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL SERVICES (ACCESS), AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS MICHIGAN (AFT MICHIGAN), CLEAN WATER ACTION, DETROIT JEWS FOR JUSTICE (DJJ), THE ECONOMIC JUSTICE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN (EJAM), FAMILY VALUES @ WORK (FV@W), METROPOLITAN ORGANIZING STRATEGY ENABLING STRENGTH (MOSES), MICHIGAN ECONOMIC JUSTICE ACTION FUND (MEJAF), MICHIGAN LIBERATION, PROGRESS MICHIGAN, SEXUAL ASSAULT SERVICES FOR HOLISTIC HEALING AND AWARENESS CENTER (SASHA CENTER), SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN JOBS WITH JUSTICE AND WE THE PEOPLE MICHIGAN *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF REGARDING THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE'S REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369**

Sheila C. Cummings (P64875)  
Heather Cummings (P67029)  
Cummings & Cummings Law Group, PLLC  
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
Telephone: (248) 733-3405  
sheila@cummingslawpllc.com  
Local Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dilini Lankachandra (CA, 307754)  
Sherry Leiwant (NY, 1023902)  
Jared Make (NY, 4876249)  
Alex Wilson (NY, 5670989)  
A BETTER BALANCE  
40 Worth Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Telephone: (212) 430-5982  
dlankachandra@abetterbalance.org  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION**..... **vi**

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... **vii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST**..... **viii**

**INTRODUCTION**..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... **3**

**ARGUMENT**..... **4**

**I. THE LEGISLATURE CANNOT THWART THE POWER OF INITIATIVE RESERVED EXCLUSIVELY TO THE PEOPLE BY ARTICLE 2 SECTION 9 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION**..... **4**

**II. THE LEGISLATURE’S AMENDMENTS TO MESTA UNDERMINE THE WORKER PROTECTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSES OF THE LAW**..... **7**

*a. The Legislature’s Amendments to MESTA Are Not Mere Tweaks; They Dramatically Reduce the Number of Workers Covered Under the Law and the Permissible Uses of Paid Sick Leave.* ..... **8**

*b. The Benefits of Paid Sick Leave, Which Have Been Amply Demonstrated and Documented, Rely on Widespread Coverage*..... **11**

**III. CLAIMS THAT THE AMENDMENTS TO MESTA ARE NECESSARY TO FOSTER A HEALTHY BUSINESS COMMUNITY ARE UNFOUNDED**..... **17**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **22**

**ATTACHMENT A**..... **24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Carton v. Secretary of State</i> , 151 Mich 337; 115 NW 429 (1908) .....	4
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018) .....	3, 5
<i>Kuhn v. Department of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 79 (1971) .....	5
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v. Secretary of State</i> , 379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967) .....	5
<i>Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. State</i> , 471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004) .....	3
<i>Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985) .....	3, 5

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abay Asfaw et al, <i>Paid Sick Leave and Nonfatal Occupational Injuries</i> , American Journal of Public Health (Sept. 2012), available at <a href="http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2011.300482">http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2011.300482</a> .....	16
Boushey, H., & Glynn, S. J., <i>There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees</i> , Center for American Progress (November 2012), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/CostofTurnover.pdf">https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/CostofTurnover.pdf</a> . .....	21
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Economy at a Glance: Michigan</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/eag/eag.mi.htm">https://www.bls.gov/eag/eag.mi.htm</a> (last visited Jun. 12, 2019) .....	10
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Paid Leave Benefits: March 2018; Table 46: Paid Leave Combinations</i> , available at <a href="https://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2018/ownership/private/table46a.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2018/ownership/private/table46a.pdf</a> .....	11
C. Siegwarth Meyer et al, <i>Work-Family Benefits: Which Ones Maximize Profits?</i> , Journal of Managerial Issues 13(1), Spring 2001 .....	21
Eileen Appelbaum & Ruth Milkman, <i>No Big Deal: The Impact of New York City's Paid Sick Days Law on Employers</i> , Center for Economic Policy Research and the Murphy Institute of the City University of New York (Sept. 2016), <a href="http://cepr.net/images/stories/reports/nyc-paid-sick-days-2016-09.pdf">http://cepr.net/images/stories/reports/nyc-paid-sick-days-2016-09.pdf</a> .....	19
<i>Federal Employees By State</i> , Governing, <a href="https://www.governing.com/gov-data/federal-employees-workforce-numbers-by-state.html">https://www.governing.com/gov-data/federal-employees-workforce-numbers-by-state.html</a> (last visited Jun. 18, 2019) .....	10
Human Impact Partners, <i>A Health Impact Assessment of the Healthy Families Act of 2009</i> (June 11, 2009), available at	

[http://go.nationalpartnership.org/site/DocServer/WF\\_PSD\\_HFA\\_HealthImpactAssessment\\_HIA\\_090611.pdf?docID=5101](http://go.nationalpartnership.org/site/DocServer/WF_PSD_HFA_HealthImpactAssessment_HIA_090611.pdf?docID=5101) ..... 14

Ilana DeBare, “S.F. sick leave law celebrates 1 year,” San Francisco Chronicle (Feb. 6, 2008), available at <https://www.sfgate.com/business/article/S-F-sick-leave-law-celebrates-1-year-3229376.php>..... 18

IWPR, *The Impact of Exemptions on Worker Coverage Under Michigan’s Paid Sick Leave Law* (Dec. 14, 2018), appendix A..... 10

Jody Heymann, *The Widening Gap: Why America’s Working Families Are in Jeopardy—and What Can Be Done About It* (2001) ..... 16

Kevin Miller et al, *Paid Sick Days and Health: Cost Savings from Reduced Emergency Department Visits*, Institute for Women’s Policy Research (Nov. 2011), <http://www.iwpr.org/publications/pubs/paid-sick-days-and-health-cost-savings-from-reduced-emergency-department-visits> ..... 13

Lindsay VanHulle, *Michigan Legislature Passes Minimum Wage, Paid Sick Leave Bills to Avert Ballot*, Bridge Michigan (Sept. 5, 2018), <https://www.bridgemi.com/public-sector/michigan-legislature-passes-minimum-wage-paid-sick-leave-bills-avert-ballot> ..... 3

Lindsay VanHulle, *Snyder Signs Bills that Weaken Michigan Minimum Wage, Sick Leave Laws*, Bridge Michigan (Dec. 14, 2018), <https://www.bridgemi.com/public-sector/snyder-signs-bills-weaken-michigan-minimum-wage-sick-leave-laws> ..... 17

Lucy A. Peipins, *The Lack of Paid Sick Leave as a Barrier to Cancer Screening and Medical Care-Seeking: Results from the National Health Interview Survey*, BMC Public Health (2012), <http://www.biomedcentral.com/content/pdf/1471-2458-12-520.pdf>..... 13

Main Street Alliance of Washington, *Paid Sick Days and the Seattle Economy: Job Growth and Business Formation at the 1-Year Anniversary of Seattle’s Paid Sick and Safe Leave Law* (Sept. 2013), <http://www.eoionline.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/PSD-1-Year-Report-Final.pdf> ..... 20

Mike Stobbe, *Two-Wave U.S. Flu Season Is Now the Longest in a Decade*, The Detroit News (April 19, 2019), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/life/wellness/2019/04/19/flu-season/39366927/>..... 15

New York City Department of Consumer Affairs, *NYC’s Paid Sick Leave Law: First Year Milestones* (June 2015), <http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/dca/downloads/pdf/about/PaidSickLeaveLaw-FirstYearMilestones.pdf>..... 18

*Paid Sick Days: Attitudes and Experiences; Key findings from the 2010 NORC/Public Welfare Foundation national survey on Paid Sick Days*, Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families,

- <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/paid-sick-days-attitudes-and-experiences-presentation.pdf> ..... 16
- Rachel O'Connor et al, *Paid Sick Days Access Varies by Race/Ethnicity, Sexual Orientation and Job Characteristics*, Institute for Women's Policy Research (July 2014), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B337.pdf>..... 14
- Restaurant Opportunities Centers United, *Serving While Sick: High Risks & Low Benefits for the Nation's Restaurant Workforce, and Their Impact on the Consumer* (Sept. 30, 2010), [http://rocunited.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/reports\\_serving-while-sick\\_full.pdf](http://rocunited.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/reports_serving-while-sick_full.pdf)..... 14
- Robert Drago and Kevin Miller, *Sick at Work, Infected Employees in the Workplace During the H1N1 Pandemic*, Institute for Women's Policy Research (Jan. 2010), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B284.pdf>..... 15
- Steven Sumner et al, *Factors Associated with Food Workers Working While Experiencing Vomiting or Diarrhea*, *Journal of Food Protection*, 74(2) (2011), [http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/ehs/ehsnet/Docs/JFP\\_ill\\_food\\_workers.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/ehs/ehsnet/Docs/JFP_ill_food_workers.pdf) ..... 14
- Supriya Kumar, Sandra Crouse Quinn, Kevin H. Kim, Laura H. Daniel & Vicki S. Freimuth, *The Impact of Workplace Policies and Other Social Factors on Self-Reported Influenza-Like Illness During the 2009 H1N1 Pandemic*, 102 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 134 (2012). ..... 15
- Tom W. Smith and Jibum Kim, *Paid Sick Days: Attitudes and Experiences*, National Opinion Research Center at the University of Chicago (June 2010), available at <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/paid-sick-days-attitudes-and-experiences.pdf> ..... 14
- U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration, *OSHA Fact Sheet: What Employers Can Do to Protect Workers from Pandemic Influenza*, <http://www.osha.gov/Publications/employers-protect-workers-flu-factsheet.html> ..... 15
- Vicki Lovell, *Paid Sick Days Improve Public Health by Reducing the Spread of Disease*, Institute for Women's Policy Research (Feb. 2006), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B250.pdf>..... 13
- Vicky Lovell & Kevin Miller, *Job Growth Strong with Paid Sick Days*, Institute for Women's Policy Research (Oct. 2008), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B264.pdf>..... 18
- Walter F. Stewart et al, *Lost Productive Work Time Costs from Health Conditions in the United States: Results from the American Productivity Audit*, *Journal of Occupational and Environmental Medicine*, 45(12) December 2003, <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/lost-productive-work-time-american-productivity-audit.pdf>..... 21

Yolanda Branch, *Audit of the Accrued Sick and Safe Leave Act of 2008*, Office of the District of Columbia (June 19, 2013), <http://dcauditor.org/report/audit-of-the-accrued-sick-and-safe-leave-act-of-2008/> ..... 20

Zoe Ziliak Michel, *During Healthy Families Act Days of Action, Business Owners Stress Benefits of Paid Sick Time*, CLASP, <https://www.clasp.org/blog/during-healthy-families-act-days-action-business-owners-stress-benefits-paid-sick-time> (last visited Aug. 24, 2018)..... 19

Zoe Zilliak Michel, *The Business Benefits of Paid Sick Time*, Center for Law and Social Policy (Jan. 2016), <http://www.clasp.org/resources-and-publications/publication-1/Business-Case-for-HFA-3.pdf> ..... 21

**RULES**

MCR 7.303(B)(3)..... v

MCR 7.308(B) ..... v

**BALLOT INITIATIVES**

MESTA Ballot Initiative § 2(g) ..... 7, 8

**PUBLIC ACTS**

PA 369 ..... 8, 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

1963 Const. Article 1, § 1 ..... 3

1963 Const. Article 2, § 9 ..... 3, 4

1963 Const. Article 3, § 8 ..... v
